

No. 17-3352

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

TELESCOPE MEDIA GROUP, a Minnesota corporation, CARL LARSEN and  
ANGEL LARSEN, the founders and owners of TELESCOPE MEDIA GROUP,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

KEVIN LINDSEY, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Minnesota  
Department of Human Rights and LORI SWANSON, in her official capacity as  
Attorney General of Minnesota,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Minnesota  
The Honorable Chief Judge John R. Tunheim  
Case No. 0:16-cv-04094-JRT-LIB

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SHERIF GIRGIS,  
*in support of Appellant and urging reversal*

---

Steven W. Fitschen  
*Counsel of Record*  
The National Legal Foundation  
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204  
Virginia Beach, VA 23454  
(757) 463-6133  
nlf@nlf.net

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>, HIS INTERESTS IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF HIS AUTHORITY TO FILE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>I. Minnesota may not override constitutional rights in order to shield citizens from the distress of being confronted with moral or political ideas deemed offensive or demeaning.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A. Minnesota has no legitimate interest in reducing negative reactions to ideas it finds demeaning.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>B. Allowing Minnesota to curtail First Amendment rights in order to reduce distressed reactions to offensive ideas would impair civil liberties while making no meaningful difference to whether people might experience such distress. ....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>C. The goal of avoiding distressing ideas for the sake of dignity cuts both ways in this case. ....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>II. The Supreme Court has noted the intangible dignitary benefits of eliminating discriminatory <i>conduct</i>, but it has never approved of coercing <i>speech</i>; twice it has done just the opposite.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>III. Even if the government may sometimes compel speech to fight dignitary harms, there is a <i>difference in kind</i> between the social meaning of the Larsens’ conscientious decision and the social harms addressed in other cases. ....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>IV. Precedent confirms that the kind of dignitary harms that the Supreme Court has found to satisfy strict scrutiny are not at issue here.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>21</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	6, 20
<i>Boy Scouts v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 657 .....	13, 19, 21
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	20
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	10
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 46 U.S. 418 (2006).....	18
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515, U.S. 557 (1995).....	5, 12-13, 20-21
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....	11,15,19
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	5-6, 21
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	6, 20
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	11-12
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	5-6, 8, 20
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lindsey</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 1090, ____ D. Minn. 2017), 2017 WL 4179899 .....	4, 13
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	4-5, 7, 10, 21
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
3 Bruce Ackerman, <i>We the People: The Civil Rights Revolution</i> (2014).....	15
